Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		101/14/2010	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company
Street Address:	500 Battery Drive
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27107
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Registration Number:         2008841         AMBASSADOR           Registration Number:         2035352         AQUATROLL           Registration Number:         2186159         ASTRO LITE           Registration Number:         2190614         ASTRO LITE           Registration Number:         2139008         BAI           Registration Number:         1200919         BAI WE           Registration Number:         1528722         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1430949         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1855638         CAPTAIN           Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D           Registration Number:         2012303         DA REF'	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:         2186159         ASTRO LITE           Registration Number:         2190614         ASTRO LITE           Registration Number:         2139008         BAI           Registration Number:         1200919         BAI WE           Registration Number:         1528722         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1430949         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1855638         CAPTAIN           Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	2008841	AMBASSADOR
Registration Number:         2190614         ASTRO LITE           Registration Number:         2139008         BAI           Registration Number:         1200919         BAI WE           Registration Number:         1528722         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1430949         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1855638         CAPTAIN           Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	2035352	AQUATROLL
Registration Number:         2139008         BAI           Registration Number:         1200919         BAI WE           Registration Number:         1528722         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1430949         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1855638         CAPTAIN           Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	2186159	ASTRO LITE
Registration Number: 1200919 BAI WE Registration Number: 1528722 BATTERY EXPRESS Registration Number: 1430949 BATTERY EXPRESS Registration Number: 1855638 CAPTAIN Registration Number: 1988771 CLIMATE MASTER Registration Number: 2139011 CONNECT WITH A LEADER Registration Number: 1391098 D Registration Number: 1450558 D	Registration Number:	2190614	ASTRO LITE
Registration Number:         1528722         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1430949         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1855638         CAPTAIN           Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	2139008	BAI
Registration Number:         1430949         BATTERY EXPRESS           Registration Number:         1855638         CAPTAIN           Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	1200919	BAI WE
Registration Number:         1855638         CAPTAIN           Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	1528722	BATTERY EXPRESS
Registration Number:         1988771         CLIMATE MASTER           Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	1430949	BATTERY EXPRESS
Registration Number:         2139011         CONNECT WITH A LEADER           Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	1855638	CAPTAIN
Registration Number:         1391098         D           Registration Number:         1450558         D	Registration Number:	1988771	CLIMATE MASTER
Registration Number: 1450558 D	Registration Number:	2139011	CONNECT WITH A LEADER
	Registration Number:	1391098	D
Registration Number: 2012303 DA REF'	Registration Number:	1450558	D
TRADEMARK	Registration Number:	2012303	DA REF'

900152421 REEL: 004133 FRAME: 0413

11/88/1/6

0909998	DOUGLAS
2128001	DOUGLAS LEGACY POWER SYSTEM
1171052	ENERGY-LOCK
1898666	FIRSTMATE
1629858	GIANT
2064276	GUARDIAN
1873159	HEAT PROTECTOR
1775785	LEGACY
1356446	OMNI
1549976	POSI-START
1651911	SAFEGUARD
2303976	SAFEGUARD
1291969	SHUR SHOT
1097968	SUPER START FARMLAND
1231759	THE CRUISER
1414764	WANT TO START SOMETHING?
	2128001 1171052 1898666 1629858 2064276 1873159 1775785 1356446 1549976 1651911 2303976 1291969 1097968 1231759

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (336)574-4522

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (336) 574-8050

Email: hnorman@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: Jack B. Hicks, Esq.

Address Line 1: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 7037

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jack B. Hicks
Signature:	/Jack B. Hicks/
Date:	01/19/2010

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=20100119103754180#page1.tif source=20100119103754180#page2.tif source=20100119103754180#page3.tif source=20100119103754180#page4.tif

#### TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to DOUGLAS BATTERY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a North Carolina corporation ("Assignee"), without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Assignee, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, arising under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated June 19, 2000, between Assignee and Fleet Capital Corporation (as at any time amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded on June 19, 2000 at Reel No. 2165, Frame 224, and assigned by Fleet Capital Corporation to Assignor, as evidenced by the Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated October 31, 2005, and recorded on November 10, 2005 at Reel No. 3192, Frame 443, United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks.

This Assignment is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of such Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized officer on January 14, 2010.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Steven L. Hipsman, Senior Vice President

1363502\_2

STATE OF GEORGIA	)
	)
COUNTY OF COBB	)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of January, 2010, personally appeared STEVEN L. HIPSMAN, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Senior Vice President of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, and that said instrument was signed by him on behalf of said bank, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

Executed on

ZARAH C ELLIOTT My Commission Expires: **NOTARY PUBLIC** 

Dekalb County - State of Georgia My Comm. Expires June 7, 2013

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

## SCHEDULE A

to Trademark Transfer and Assignment dated January 14, 2010 by Bank of America, N.A. to Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company

# United States Trademark Registration Nos.

Mark	Trademark No.
AMBASSADOR	2,008,841
AQUATROLL	2,035,352
ASTRO LITE	2,186,159
ASTRO LITE	2,190,614
BAI	2,139,008
BAI WE	1,200,919
BATTERY EXPRESS	1,528,722
BATTERY EXPRESS	1,430,949
CAPTAIN	1,855,638
CLIMATE MASTER	1,988,771
CONNECT WITH A LEADER	2139011
D	1,391,098
D	1,450,558
DA REF'	2012303
DOUGLAS	0,909,998
DOUGLAS LEGACY POWER SYSTEM	2,128,001
ENERGY-LOCK	1,171,052
FIRSTMATE	1,898,666

GIANT	1,629,858
GUARDIAN	2,064,276
HEAT PROTECTOR	1,873,159
LEGACY	1,775,785
OMNI	1,356,446
POSI-START	1,549,976
SAFEGUARD	1,651,911
SAFEGUARD	2,303,976
SHUR SHOT	1,291,969
SUPER START FARMLAND	1,097,968
THE CRUISER	1,231,759
WANT TO START SOMETHING?	1,414,764
ENERGY	0,057,047

**RECORDED: 01/19/2010**